#### PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

# ORDER OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL

Order in Council No. 392

, Approved and Ordered June 26, 2023

Lieutenant Governor

### **Executive Council Chambers, Victoria**

On the recommendation of the undersigned, the Lieutenant Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, orders that, effective July 15, 2023,

- (a) section 70 of the Forest Amendment Act, 2021, S.B.C. 2021, c. 38, is brought into force,
- (b) the Advertising, Deposits, Disposition and Extension Regulation, B.C. Reg. 55/2006, is amended as set out in the attached Schedule 1,
- (c) Part 2 of the Community Tenures Regulation, B.C. Reg. 352/2004, is repealed,
- (d) section 5 (1) (b) of the Disposition and Change of Control Regulation, B.C. Reg. 351/2004, is repealed,
- (e) the Forest Planning and Practices Regulation, B.C. Reg. 14/2004, is amended as set out in the attached Schedule 2, and
- (f) Item 6 in Schedule 1 of the Integrated Land and Resource Registry Regulation, B.C. Reg. 180/2007, is repealed.

Minister of Forests

Presiding Member of the Executive Council

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section: Forest Amendment Act, 2021, S.B.C. 2021, c. 38, s. 75; Forest Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 157, s. 151;

Forest and Range Practices Act, S.B.C. 2002, c. 69, s. 141;

Land Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 245, ss. 7.8 and 110

Other: OIC 193/2009

R10635510

## **SCHEDULE 1**

- 1 Sections 5 and 9 (1) (c) of the Advertising, Deposits, Disposition and Extension Regulation, B.C. Reg. 55/2006, are repealed.
- 2 Sections 8 (1), 12 (1) and (2) (a) and 13 (1) are amended by striking out "tree farm licence, community salvage licence, woodlot licence" and substituting "tree farm licence, woodlot licence".

## SCHEDULE 2

- 1 Sections 19.1 (b), 33 (1) (c) and 46.1 of the Forest Planning and Practices Regulation, B.C. Reg. 14/2004, are repealed.
- 2 Section 46.11 (1) (a) is amended by striking out "section 44, 46.1 or 46.2 (5)" and substituting "section 44 or 46.2 (5)".
- 3 Section 46.2 (1) (a) and (b) is amended by striking out "section 44 to 46.1" and substituting "sections 44 to 46".
- 4 Section 91 (1) (a) (ii) is amended by striking out "46.1;".
- 5 Section 94 (6) is repealed and the following substituted:
  - (6) In fulfilling an obligation transferred under section 29.1 of the Act to a person, the person must comply with the following provisions of this regulation:
    - (a) sections 42 to 46, as applicable;
    - (b) sections 58, 63, 86 (3) (b) to (d), 87 (3) and 88;
    - (c) every other provision of this regulation that regulates silviculture treatments, either specifically or by reference to a primary forest activity.
- 6 Section 96 (1) is amended by striking out "46, 46.1 or 74" and substituting "46 or 74".
- 7 Section 97 is amended
  - (a) in subsection (3) by striking out "or 46.1 (2)", and
  - (b) in subsection (5) (a) by striking out "45, 46.1 (2) or 46.2 (5)" and substituting "45 or 46.2 (5)".
- 8 Section 97.1 (1) (a) is amended by striking out "44, 46.1 or 46.2 (5)" and substituting "44 or 46.2 (5)".
- 9 Section 102 (1) is amended by striking out "46.1 (1) or (2),".